
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
Friday, 8 September 2023 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 21 July 2023 are attached for approval, together 
with the Action List 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
  

4   Updates from Board Members  
  

 Items for Discussion and/or Agreement  
  

5   SEND Inspection Presentation - Andrea Houlahan and Lisa Wood (Pages 11 - 26) 
  

6   Trauma Informed Care - Lisa Wood  
  

7   Gateshead's Children and Young People's Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing 
Local Transformation Plan 2023-24 - Angela Kumar (Pages 27 - 74) 
  

8a Notification of Removals from the Pharmaceutical List and Changes to Pharmacy 
Opening Hours - Edward O' Malley (Pages 75 - 88) 
  

8b Boots Pharmacy closures update - John Costello  
  

9   People@theheart Partnership Agreement - Alice Wiseman (Pages 89 - 108) 
  

10   Gateshead Cares System Board Update - Mark Dornan / All  
  

 Items for Information  
  

11   Pharmacy notification from NENC ICB: Avicenna Pharmacy, Fewster Square, Leam 
Lane Estate (change to supplementary hours) (Pages 109 - 110) 
  

12   A.O.B  
 

 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 31 August 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 21 July 2023 
 

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council (Chair) 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bill Dick Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jane McCoid Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Elliott Gateshead Council 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Claire Wheatley Northumbria Police 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Steve Thomas Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue 
   
IN ATTENDANCE Alison Dunn Gateshead CAB 
 Amy Davies Gateshead Council 
 Dale Owens Gateshead Council 
 Joanna Clark Gateshead Health FT 
 John Costello Gateshead Council 
 Kirsty Sprudd NENC ICB 
 Lynn Wilson NENC ICB 
 Nicola Allen CBC Health Federation 
 Nicola McDougal CSB Health Federation 
 Peter Wright Gateshead Council 
 Philip Hindmarsh Gateshead Council 
 Vicky Sibson Gateshead Council 
 Yvonne Probert Healthwatch Gateshead 

  
HW24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jonathan Wallace, Cllr Leigh Kirton, 

Cllr Michael McNestry, Cllr Pamela Burns, Dr Mark Dornan, Helen Fergusson and 
Stephen Kirk. 
  

HW25 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2023 be approved. 
(ii)           That the action list update be noted. 

  
Matter arising: The Chair reminded the Board that the assurance sub-group of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board is seeking expressions of interest for membership; Board 
members were encouraged to sign up if they have not already done so. 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

HW26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That there were no declarations of interest. 

  
HW27 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 The Board received verbal updates from members as follows: 

  
• The Healthwatch Gateshead Annual Report 2022-23 has been published; a 

copy of the report was appended to the agenda pack for information. It was 
agreed that an update report on the future priorities for Healthwatch Gateshead 
would be scheduled for a future meeting. 

 
• The NENC Joint Forward Plan is being developed; Lynn Wilson advised the 

Board that the the draft plan is currently being consulted upon. The Board were 
reminded that they would be invited to take part in the consultation via separate 
MS Teams meetings in August and also on the 4th September.  

 
• Dale Owens advised the Board that Nicola Bailey had been appointed as the 

Safeguarding Adults Board Chair. 
 

• Lisa Goodwin noted that the voluntary sector compact is being refreshed and it 
was agreed to bring an item on the compact to a future Board meeting. 
 

• Joanna Clark highlighted that as part of the NHS 75th anniversary, an open day 
had taken place within the Trust and that this had been well attended. The Board 
also noted an update on the impact of the doctors strikes at the QE, it was 
acknowledged that these strikes have been challenging for both staff and 
patients due to some planned work being stood down. 
 

• The Citizen’s Advice Bureau in Gateshead is now open 7 days per week. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)         That the Board note the updates provided. 

   
HW28 A NEW HOME IMPROVEMENT AND ASSISTANCE SERVICE FOR GATESHEAD 

- PETER WRIGHT  
 

 The Board received a report seeking support for proposals regarding the 
implementation and development of a new ‘home improvement and assistance’ 
service for Gateshead. 
  
From the report, the Board were provided with information relating to the new 
service as follows: 
  

• A single, multidisciplinary, and in-house team will be responsible for 
the whole end-to-end adaptations process and providing a person-
centred, tenure blind service. 

Page 4



 

• The team will comprise of case managers, OT’s, technical expertise and 
administrative support. 

• It would have increased capacity, with staffing proposals and levels 
based on current demand, and an assessment of the required skills 
needed for service improvement. 

• Additional staffing costs could be met from capitalisation, and 
therefore would be unlikely to impact on the General Fund. 

• A near total redesign of job roles and responsibilities 
requiring organisational change. 

• Potential additional roles will include handypersons, a social 
prescriber, resettlement, and hospital discharge roles. 

• There will be a development of links with the Council’s current 
supporting independence team based in Building Cleaning Services. 

• There is a proposed redesigned workflow, with the home improvement 
and assistance service (or HIA) being the first point of contact, 
undertaking triage, visits, and assessment, post visit activities, and 
obtaining customer feedback. 

• A systems-based approach will be taken wherever possible to 
reduce cost, ensure better efficiency and performance. 

  
It was highlighted that the new service would also have 22 employees, an 
increase on the current adaptations team of 8.2 full time equivalent posts. It 
was explained that this increase would be met using a mix of existing staff 
and new recruitment. 
  
The Board commented that the new service meets the ethos of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board in being person-centred; Board members also noted that an 
improvement plan will be produced to address the backlog of residents 
waiting for an assessment for adaptations to their homes.  
  
A further comment was made noting that patients who have adequate home 
adaptations can receive more efficient care from district nurses within their 
homes. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)       That the Board supported the proposals to establish a new home 
improvement and assistance service in Gateshead. 

(ii)      That the Board requested an update report on the progress being 
made in implementing the new service at a future meeting. 

  
HW29 SPECIALIST & SUPPORTED HOUSING NEEDS ASSESSMENT & STRATEGY - 

VICKY SIBSON AND AMY DAVIES  
 

 The Board received a presentation and report providing an update on a proposed 
new ‘Specialist and Supported Accommodation Needs Assessment and Strategy’. 
Feedback and endorsement from the Board was sought prior to the strategy being 

Page 5



 

presented to Cabinet in September 2023. 
  
The Board were advised that consultants Housing LIN were commissioned to 
undertake specialist and supported housing needs assessment strategy; it was 
reported that the needs assessment scope included older people (aged 55+), people 
with a disability and people experiencing or at risk of homelessness. The Board were 
provided with a summary of findings from the research and consultation for 
information. 
  
It was highlighted that the strategy will aim to engage with: 
  

• Housing organisations that provide supported, specialist and mainstream 
housing. 

• Support and care organisations that provide supported housing services. 
• Community organisations in Gateshead with an interest in specialist and 

supported housing. 
 
From the presentation, the Board noted that the strategy will sets out five aims and 
incorporate a delivery plan that sets actions against each aim to ensure 
need/demand is met. The five aims were presented as follows: 

1. To develop and enable the provision of a wide range of homes, including 
supported and specialist homes, that are suited to the needs of an ageing 
population. 

2. To commission and develop a range of specialist and supported housing, 
with associated care and support services, that enable adults with longer 
term care and support needs to have a home in the community. 

3. To commission and develop a range of specialist and supported housing, 
with associated support services, for young people and adults who are 
homeless, or who are at risk of homelessness; and homes for young 
people who are care experienced. 

4. To enable and provide a range of accessible and adapted homes suited to 
the needs of people with physical disabilities and/or long-term conditions. 

5. To maintain and raise the standard and quality of supported housing 
services. 

 
The Board were advised that officers will further develop joint working between 
housing, health, social care and commissioning to deliver the aims of the strategy. It 
was also explained that there will be engagement with partners to share the needs 
assessment and strategy to encourage joint working and to develop plans for 
implementing the strategy over the next 12 months. 
  
The Board expressed its support to the aims of the strategy; a comment was made 
noting that it provides an opportunity for innovation. A discussion also took place on 
the “home first” model for adult social care in Gateshead; it was noted that 
improvements to supported housing would support residents to live more fulfilling 
lives. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)       That the Board endorsed the draft specialist and supported 

Page 6



 

accommodation needs assessment and strategy. 
(ii)       That the Board endorsed an annual review of the needs assessment to 

monitor and assess demand. 
(iii)      That the Board endorsed the development of a joint plan between health, 

housing and social care for the implementation of the identified 
accommodation needs plan. 

   
HW30 HEALTH DETERMINANTS RESEARCH COLLABORATION GATESHEAD - 

EDWARD O' MALLEY  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Health Determinants 
Research Collaboration in Gateshead. 
  
The Board acknowledged that the HDRC was a complex and multi-faceted initiative 
and endorsed the aims and objectives of the collaboration. The Board also noted 
that the research collaboration would support and help with the system’s 
understanding of deprivation across Gateshead and also endorsed the proposals 
that are ‘resident centric’. A comment was made noting that the involvement and 
input from the community and voluntary sector was important. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)       That the Board noted the update. 
  

HW31 WORKFORCE AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT - NICOLA MCDOUGAL  
 

 The Board received a presentation from Nicola McDougal providing an update on 
Workforce and Workforce Development across the CBC Health Federation in 
collaboration with partners from across the Gateshead Cares Workforce Partnership. 
  
The Board received updates on the ‘Step Into Work’ scheme and the new health and 
care summer school being run throughout August. The Board noted that retention of 
staff was a key priority across the sector; it was also noted that there is to be a 
development of career progression routes for new and existing staff. 
  
From the presentation, the Board also received an update on the ‘Flexible Workforce 
Hub’ which aims to provide cover to fill short term workforce gaps across 
Gateshead’s 25 GP Practices. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)       That the Board noted the update. 
  
  

HW32 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)          That the Board noted the update. 

  
HW33 GATESHEAD BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION 2023-25 - JOHN COSTELLO  

 
 The Board received a report providing the Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan submission 

Page 7



 

requirements for 2023-25 and the submission documents for retrospective 
endorsement. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)       That the Board endorsed the 2023-25 BCF submission for Gateshead. 
  

HW34 NENC JOINT FORWARD PLAN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)          That the Board noted the item for information. 

  
HW35 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)          That the Board noted the item for information.  
HW36 PHARMACY NOTIFICATIONS FROM NHS ENGLAND  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)          That the Board noted the item for information. 
  
 

 
 
 

Page 8



1 
 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 21st July 2023 

 
Partner Updates 
 

Healthwatch 
Gateshead to report 
on its final priorities 
for 2023-24 

Yvonne Probert To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Partner Updates 
 

Refresh of Voluntary 
Sector Compact to 
come to future Board 
meeting 

Lisa Goodwin To feed into 
Forward Plan 

A New Home 
Improvement and 
Assistance Service 
for Gateshead 

To receive an update 
on progress being 
made in 
implementing the new 
service at a future 
meeting 

Peter Wrig
[...]
red and built 
around the needs of children and young people. 
This means moving away from a system of care 
defined in terms of the services organisations 
provide and ensuring that the right support at the 
right time is accessible

Improving access to 
effective support

Our aim is to dismantle barriers and reach out to 
children and young people who most need 
support 

Caring for the most 
vulnerable

Our aim is to drive improvements in the delivery of 
care in Gateshead to ensure we have a much better 
understanding of outcomes for our children and 
young people. There is commitment to this plan and 
we will be held account to its delivery

Accountability and 
transparency

Our aim is for everyone who works with children 
and young people to be ambitious for all children 
and young people to achieve goals that are 
meaningful to them. Our workforce should be 
excellent in practice, their ability to deliver evidence 
based care and committed to working together to 
improve outcomes for children and young people

Developing our 
workforce

Promote good mental health, build resilience, and identify and address 
emerging mental health problems as soon as possible

Ensure children, young people and families have timely access to 
evidence-based support and treatment when in need

Improve the experience and outcomes for the most vulnerable and 
disadvantaged children, ensuring they are adequately supported at key 
transition points

Work in partnership to develop multi-agency pathways underpinned by 
quality performance standards, which will be reported in a transparent 
way

Continue to train and develop our workforce to ensure we have staff 
with the right mix of knowledge, skills, and competencies to respond to 
the needs of children and young people and their families, making 
every contact count.

Page 34



 

9 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

3.6 Shifting our approach to pre-empt or respond quickly to emotional wellbeing 
concerns instead of focus o
[...]
2022), Gateshead Council and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board have been notified of several changes to pharmaceutical provision. 
Which include 3 changes of ownership, 6 pharmacies reducing hours, 3 closure notices 
(Lloyds Team Valley, Boots Low Fell, Boots Felling). These changes equate a to a 10% 
reduction in provision across Gateshead.  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To notify the Health and Wellbeing Board and consideration of the impact to the 
Gateshead population regarding a number of changes in pharmacy opening hours 
across the locality and the planned closures of two pharmacies in October and 
November 2023 respectively. 
 
How does the report support Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy? 
 
2. Development and publication of a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 

regarding local Pharmaceutical Services is a statutory responsibility of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board under the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  PNAs are reviewed and 

updated every 3 years and are used as the basis for determining market entry to a 

pharmaceutical list by NHS England and NHS Improvement now part of the Integrated 

care system.  

 
Background  

 

3. Northeast and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (NENC ICB) now has full 

delegated responsibilities for the commissioning of community pharmacies across 

NENC. The HWB statutory responsibilities remain the same, as set out in the NHS 

(Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013.1  

 

4. Services provided as part of this NHS contract include essential services such as 

dispensing medicines and provision of professional pharmaceutical advice and also a 

range of optional advanced services. In addition, pharmacies in Gateshead also deliver 

a number of key locally commissioned services, such as stop smoking services, 

supervised consumption of treatments for substance misuse clients and emergency 

 
1 The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Reg
[...]
east locality relative to all other 
localities could be considered as underserved.  
 
31. Concerns regarding the impact of these changes for the local population of 

Gateshead have been raised and have been voiced across the ICB footprint. The ICB 

has recently (19.7.23) informed HWBs of the intention to set up a working group to 

strengthen the collaborative approach.    

 
Proposal 
 
32. The PNA working group will continue to monitor and report to HWBB any 
changes to provision.  

 
33. In the event of a significant gap emerging, the PNA steering group will be 
reconvened to discuss appropriate action, which may include a full and comprehensive 
review of the PNA 2022. 

 
Recommendations 
 
34. The HWBB is asked to approve the addition of this supplementary statement to 
the PNA 2022  

 
35. The HWBB is asked that Pharmacy provision be discussed and considered by the 
ICP North. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Edward O’Malley, NIHR HDRC Lead, Public Health, Gateshead Council. 
edwardomalley@gateshead.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



 10 

 
 
 
Appendix 1 
 
Pharmacy changes since PNA published (current situation shown in bars at the front of 
charts) 
 
1. Weekdays 

 

4pm 5pm 6pm 7pm 8pm 9pm 10pm 11pm

Central 12 12 10 1 1 0 0 0

East 4 4 3 0 0 0 0 0

Inner West 9 9 9 2 2 1 0 0

South 9 9 7 1 1 1 0 0

West 9 8 5 0 0 0 0 0

Time open on weekdays - Up to…

 
 
2. Saturdays 
 

 

8am 9am 10am 11am 12pm 1pm 2pm 3pm 4pm 5pm 6pm 7pm 8pm 9pm

Central 2 5 5 5 3 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 0 0

East 0 3 3 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Inner West 0 6 6 6 6 3 3 3 3 2 2 1 0 0

South 0 4 4 4 4 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 0

West 0 7 7 7 4 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Time open on Saturdays - At…

 
 
 

Page 84



 11 

 
 
3. Sundays 

 

 
 

8am 9am 10am 11am 12pm 1pm 2pm 3pm 4pm 5pm 6pm 7pm 8pm 9pm

Central 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

In
[...]
17:00,  
09:00-17:00, 
09:00-17:00,  
09:00-17:00,  
09:00-17:00, 
None 
None 

17:00-18:00,  
17:00-18:00, 
17:00-18:00,  
17:00-18:00,  
17:00-18:00,  
09:00-13:00,  
None 

09:00-18:00 
09:00-18:00 
09:00-18:00 
09:00-18:00 
09:00-18:00 
09:00-13:00 
Closed 

Total Hours  
per week 

40 hours 9 hours 49 hours 

 
 
Please note that the total hours column represent the times that a pharmacist will be 
available to the public. 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	5 SEND Inspection Presentation - Andrea Houlahan and Lisa Wood
	Introduction
	Inspection findings
	Inspection Outcome
	Accountability arrangements
	Measuring the difference, we have made
	Communication plan
	Partners including Designated Clinical Officer, Designated Social Care Officer and Service Manager for SEND will work closely with the Gateshead PCF and will meet monthly to oversee regular and transparent communications about the progress made and disseminate these wider to children and young people with SEND and their families.


	7 Gateshead's Children and Young People's Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing Local Transformation Plan 2023-24 - Angela Kumar
	Contents
	Glossary
	Acknowledgements
	1.	Introduction
	2.	What is the Children and Young People's Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing Transformation Plan?
	3.	Our Vision
	4.	National Context
	5.	Alignment to System Transformation of Children and Young People's Mental Health
	6.	Local Context
	7.	Currently Commissioned Services
	8.	Finance Update
	9	Progress and key highlights on 2022-23 action plan
	10	Demand for Children and Young People's Mental Health 	Services in Gateshead
	11	Our system priorities in 2023-24
	12	Reducing Inequalities
	13	Engagement and Partnership Working
	14	Education
	15	Transitions
	16	Transparency and Governance
	17	Workforce
	18	Stakeholders involved in the development of the plan 2022/23
	19	Next Steps

	8a Notification of Removals fr
[...]
matter may be escalated to the appropriate officers within each party’s organisational structure.
	6.2	Any issues from any parties involved should initially be raised with the Programme Manager Suzanne Henderson. Escalation from this is to Senior Responsible Officer Kirsty Roberton, followed by Executive Sponsor Alice Wiseman.

	7.	Term and termination
	7.1	This MoU shall commence on the date agreed by parties involved with the programme and shall expire on either 1st August 2024 or at a later agreed date should there be any further extension of the Programme.

	8.	Variation
	9.	Charges and liabilities
	9.1	Except as otherwise provided, the parties shall each bear their own costs and expenses incurred in complying with their obligations under this MoU.
	9.2	Current funding has been agreed awarded. Any additional costs are to be agreed by the programme Board. .

	10.	Status
	10.1	This MoU is not intended to be legally binding, and no legal obligations or legal rights shall arise between the parties from this MoU. The parties enter into the MoU intending to honour all their obligations.
	10.2	This MoU is designed to show commitment from parties involved, to detail the purpose of the programme and to support the delivery across all services and partnership agencies in Gateshead.
	10.3	The programme Board has been established to bring representation from all relevant parties across Gateshead, who have the ability to drive change within their own organisation and disseminate the work completed by People@the heart.


	11 Pharmacy notification from NENC ICB: Avicenna Pharmacy, Fewster Square, Leam Lane Estate (change to supplementary hours)



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 8 September 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Dick Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jane McCoid Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jonathan Wallace Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Pamela Burns Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Elliott Gateshead Council 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan NENC ISC 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
   
IN ATTENDANCE: Andrea Houlahan Gateshead Council 
 Angela Kumar NENC ICB 
 Anna English CNTW 
 Catherine Horn NENC ICB 
 Councillor Catherine Donovan Gateshead Council 
 Dale Owens Gateshead Council 
 Edward O’Malley Gateshead Council 
 Hassan Malik Pharmacy LPC 
 Joanna Clark Gateshead Health FT 
 Kev Ashurst Northumbria Police 
 Lisa Wood Gateshead Council 
 Louise Lydon Community Pharmacy 
 Nicola Allen CBC Health Federation 
 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 
 Sue White Public Health Gateshead 
 Vicky Sibson Gateshead Council 
 Yvonne Probert Healthwatch Gateshead 
  
HW37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gary Haley, Councillor Martin 

Gannon, Helen Fergusson and Stephen Kirk. 
  

HW38 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That the minutes of the meeting held 21 July 2023 be approved. 
(ii)           That the action list update be noted. 

 
  



 

HW39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That there were no declarations of interest. 

  
HW40 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 The Board received verbal updates from members as follows: 

  
        Integrated Care Partnership North with the ICB are developing an oral health 

strategy to identify areas where there are shortages in dental services for 
people. 
  

        The ICP are developing a weight management programme; an update on the 
progress of this work will be provided at a future meeting. 

  
        The ICP are doing a deep dive on pharmacy provision to identify emerging 

issues and problems; an update on the progress of this work will be provided 
at a future meeting. 

  
        The Government are offering grants for women’s health hubs that address 

health inequalities; it was noted that the QE are developing a project in 
relation to services for women. Bids for funding need to be submitted by 25 
September 2023. 

  
        The ICS are working through pressures relating to funding and demand for 

services; it was noted that efficiencies are being made with cost effective 
prescribing. 

  
        There is a new service director for Children & Adults Commissioning at 

Gateshead Council – Helen Ramsden. 
  

        A new Strategic Transfer of Care Lead has been appointed at the QE – 
Judith Liddle. 

  
        Winter planning for flu/Covid vaccinations and service demand across the 

system is underway. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               That the Board noted the updates provided. 

   
HW41 SEND INSPECTION PRESENTATION - ANDREA HOULAHAN AND LISA WOOD  

 
 The Board received a report and presentation providing an update on the Gateshead 

Local Area SEND inspection. 
  
The Board were provided a summary of key activities undertaken during the 
inspection; this included parent carer forum involvement, young people’s 
involvement and practitioner meetings with inspectors. 
  



 

It was explained that many key strengths in the local area had been identified; it was 
also highlighted that leaders have a ‘determination to provide high quality education 
and support to children’. 
  
 Details of areas for further development following the inspection were also 
presented. This included increasing secondary provision to meet some specialist 
needs and further development of the 18-25 health offer to improve transitions. 
  
The Board were advised that the inspection report had been published in July 2023 
and that an update to the existing SEND improvement plan had been completed in 
light of the inspection findings. 
  
A question was asked regarding parent/carer feedback; it was asked whether this 
had been factored in as part of service improvements. It was explained that parent 
and carer feedback was valuable and that their feedback has been sought as a 
priority. 
  
The Board acknowledged the issues for improvement reported and noted that there 
were no surprises; a comment was also made noting that the recent inspection of 
Gateshead’s Youth Justice Service had also identified a need to improve access to 
mental health services for younger people. 
  
Alice Wiseman advised the Board that as part of the Gateshead Place Health Needs 
Assessment, work was underway on the tertiary provision for mental health support 
with a focus on early intervention. 
  
The Board requested a further update on progress being made within SEND 
services; this will feed into the Board’s forward plan for 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board noted the update. 
(ii)              That the Board requested a further update in early 2024. 

   
HW42 TRAUMA INFORMED CARE - LISA WOOD  

 
 The Board received a presentation providing an update on Gateshead’s trauma 

informed care service. 
  
An explanation on what trauma informed care is was provided for context; it was 
noted that there is a framework for Health, Education and Social Care delivery that is 
based on insight of how trauma impacts on children’s lives and their needs with an 
aim to facilitate recovery without re-traumatisation. 
  
The Board noted that Trusting Hands would lead on this service and that 2 years of 
funding had been provided via the ICB. It was also reported that the team had been 
adopted into the NHSE H&J Framework for Integrated Care (Community) Vanguard 
pilot. 
  
A breakdown of the team structure was provided, it was highlighted that it would be 
a multi-disciplinary including clinical psychologists and advanced and specialist 



 

mental health practitioners. 
  
An overview of the service delivery model was provided; it was explained that there 
will be a graduated response to meet the needs of the high risk, high harm and high 
vulnerability population with therapeutic training for parents and carers. 
  
From the presentation the Board were advised that the next steps for the service 
include the development of a strategy to promote co-production, recruitment to a 
peer support worker vacancy and the development of resource packs and direct 
work toolkit. 
  
A discussion took place on the impact of adverse childhood experiences (ACE’s) on 
people’s lives; it was acknowledged that trauma informed care was critical work. 
  
The Board requested an update on the service with case studies following the first 
anniversary of the service’s launch. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board noted and endorsed the update. 
(ii)              That the Board requested an update on service delivery, together with 

some case studies following the first anniversary of the service launch. 
   

HW43 GATESHEAD'S CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH AND 
EMOTIONAL WELLBEING LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN 2023-24 - 
ANGELA KUMAR  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the refreshed children 
and young people’s mental health and emotional wellbeing LTP, including the long 
term plan deliverables. 
  
An overview of the plan themes was provided, it was noted that services will 
continue to train and develop their workforce to ensure that staff have the right mix 
of knowledge, skills and competencies to respond to the needs of children and 
young people (as well as their families). 
  
The Board were also advised that there is to be a review of the single point of 
access for getting help and getting more help services. It was stated that further 
work needs to be done to optimise resources and improve capacity. 
  
From the presentation, the Board noted further updates in relation to mental health 
support teams, this included the Children and Young Peoples IAPT and the Trauma 
Informed Care Pilot. The Board were also advised that a pilot with the North East 
Counselling Service had been launched to support young people considering 
suicide. The Board also noted the updates in relation to youth justice, learning 
disability and autism. 
  
The Board were advised that the next steps for the plan include consultation with 
partners before the plan is published on or before 29 September 2023. It was also 
confirmed that once published, the plan would continue as a ‘live’ document. 
  



 

Board members agreed that consultation and partnership work with the voluntary 
sector would be crucial in ensuring the ongoing success of the plan. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board noted the update. 
   

HW44 NOTIFICATION OF REMOVALS FROM THE PHARMACEUTICAL LIST AND 
CHANGES TO PHARMACY OPENING HOURS - EDWARD O' MALLEY  
 

 The Board received a report providing an update on the impact to the Gateshead 
population regarding a number of changes in pharmacy opening hours across the 
locality and the planned closures of two pharmacies in October and November 2023 
respectively. 
  
It was proposed that the PNA working group will continue to monitor and report to 
the Board any further changes to provision not detailed in the report. The Board 
agreed that in the event of a significant gap emerging, the PNA steering group will 
be reconvened to discuss appropriate action, which may include a full and 
comprehensive review of the PNA 2022. 
 
Board members expressed their concern at the scale of pharmacy closures, 
changes of ownership and reduction in opening hours; it was agreed that Alice 
Wiseman would raise this matter with Gateshead MPs. The Board also 
acknowledged the impact of remote/online pharmacies on traditional counter-service 
provision both locally and nationally. 
 
Board members also agreed that this issue should be raised with the LGA and ICB. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i)         That the Board approved the addition of the supplementary statement 
reported to the PNA 2022. 

(ii)        That the Board agreed for pharmacy provision to be discussed and 
considered by the ICP North. 

  
HW45 BOOTS PHARMACY CLOSURES UPDATE - JOHN COSTELLO  

 
 The Board received a verbal update on the announcement of Boots pharmacies 

closures in Gateshead. The Board were advised that the Leader of the Council had 
written to Boots regarding the matter and that a response had been received. 
However, there were some specific concerns and queries that were being followed 
up with Boots, and a more substantive response was being sought. 
  
The Board discussed concerns regarding the lack of pharmacy provision in the west 
of Gateshead. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board noted the updated. 
  
  



 

HW46 PEOPLE@THEHEART PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received a report seeking support for the sign-up by partner organisations 
to the People@theheart Partnership Agreement.  
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board supported the sign-up by partner organisations. 
  
  

HW47 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update from Gateshead Cares. 
  
The Board noted the information provided in relation to virtual wards across 
Gateshead and the delivery plan for recovery access to primary care. The Board 
were also advised that work is ongoing on improving the experience of care (in 
addition to the bid submitted by NENC ICB). 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board noted the update. 
   

HW48 PHARMACY NOTIFICATION FROM NENC ICB: AVICENNA PHARMACY, 
FEWSTER SQUARE, LEAM LANE ESTATE (CHANGE TO SUPPLEMENTARY 
HOURS)  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That the Board noted the item for information. 

 
 


